Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

)

9@
FFROAD ANIMAL

TOYOTA TUNDRA

3RD GEN XK70 2022-on
PREDATOR & TORO FRONT BAR

4 )
IMPORTANI¢ READ BEFORE INSTALLAT
1 When installed in accordance with these instructions, the front protection bar does
not affect the operation of the vehicles SRS airbags.
1 This product must be installed exactly as per these instructions using only
hardware supplied.
1 Take a few moments to read instructions thoroughly before beginning work.
1 Inthe event of damage to any bar component please contact OFFROAD ANIMAL
to arrange repair/replacement of components.
1 Do not use this product for any vehicle make or model other than that specified on
these instructions.
1 Do not remove labels from this product.
1 This product and its fixings must not be modified in any way unless stated in these
fitting instructions.
1 The installation of this product is recommended for trained personnel.
i These instructions are correct at time of publication. OFFROAD ANIMAL cannot
be held responsible for the impact of any changes subsequently made by the
vehicle manufacturer. If you find something has changed, please contact us to let
us know!
9 During installation it is the duty of the installer to check correct
operation/clearances of all components.
1 If Instructions are to be printed for reference in the workshop, it is recommended
that they are printed in colour, for best legibility.
\ J

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

GENERAL CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Only wash the product with a PH neutral car wash to prevent paint damage and
discolouration.

Plastic parts may be maintained with silicone spray.
Do not use acidic or alkaline based cleaning products.

It is important to perform regular checks (pre/during/post trip or on an annual basis) on the
installed product. More frequent checks may be required in extreme use cases. Checks
include:

9 Visual inspection for damage (eg. cracks, chips, dents etc.)

1 Electrical wiring is not rubbing anything or worn out

1 Bolts are torqued to correct specification (see torque guide below)

For touching up small stone chips, Offroad Animal recommends the following paint
products:

1 Dupli-Color Trim & Bumper Paint Black (TB101)

1 VHT Hood, Bumper & Trim Paint Black (SP27)

BOLT TORQUE SETTINGS

Use the following bolt torques on all general fasteners, unless otherwise specified.

‘ GENERAL FASTENERS

Size Torque Nm
M5 5Nm
M6 9 Nm
M8 22 Nm
M10 44 Nm
M12 77 Nm

Use the following bolt torques on all structural front bar mount and tow point fasteners, and rear
towbar fasteners, unless otherwise specified.

FRONT BAR MOUNTS AND TOW POINT!
+ REAR TOWBAR

Size Torque Nm
M10 57 Nm
M12 100 Nm
M14 164 Nm
M16 248 Nm

Always use a torque wrench to set correct torque settings. Ensure torque wrench is set to Nm unit
of measurement. Otherwise perform conversion to-fib

REVA 11/11/2025 Page? of 120



Offroad Animal

FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Predator & Toro Front Bar

Fitting Instruction

PARTS LISTING

IMPORTANTCheclall parts are present before beginning wofkbntact OFFROAD ANIMAL

if something is missing.

Main Parts¢ In the Box

Part o
Qty Number Description Image
FBTTU Toyota Tundra
1 XK7022- XK70 Predator
PRASM1  Bar Weldment
)'(:E;-ng Toyota Tundra
1 XK70 Toro Bar
TOR Weldment
ASM1
)l(:I?YT(-)TZl; Toyota Tundra
1 PR XK70 Impact
ASM2R AssemblyRH
FBTTU Toyota Tundra
1 XK7022- XK70 Impact
PRASMZ AssemblyLH
;E;;;g Toyota Tundra
1 PR XK70 Tow Point
ASM3R RH
FBTTU Toyota Tundra
1 XK7022-  XK70 Tow Point
PRASM1 LH
REVA 11/11/2025 Page3 of 120




Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

EBTTU Toyota Tundra
XK70 Mesh
1 XK7622 - iiead Welded
PRASM4
Assembly

FBTTU Toyota Tundra

1 XK7022- XK70 Side
PR Underpanel
ASM5R WeldmentRH
1| XK7622 Underpanel
PRASM3. WeldmentLH
)I(:I?YT(-)TZl; Toyota Tundra
1 XK70 Headlight
PR Infill RH
ASM6R

FBTTU Toyota Tundra
1 XK7022- = XK70 Headlight

PRASMa. Infill LH
Toyota Tundra
FBTTU XK70 Dual Nut
2 | XK@z Plate Welded
PRASMS8
Assembly
5 B-1406 LC100/105 Pan
Brace
Tundra XK70
1 B-1657R Outer Chassis
SupportRH
Tundra XK70
1 B-1657 Outer Chassis
SupportLH

REVA 11/11/2025 Paged of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

Tundra XK70
1 B-1658R Inner Chassis
SupportRH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1658. Inner Chassis
SupportLH

Tundra XK70

1 B-1661 Camera Housing

Tundra XK70
1 B-1664R Grille Shutter
Lower MountRH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1664_ Grille Shutter
Lower MountLH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1665R Grille Shutter
Upper MountRH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1665- Grille Shutter
Upper MountLH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1666 Grille Shutter
Centre Mount

Tundra XK70
Pedestrian

1 B-1667 Speaker

Relocation
Bracket

Tundra XK70

1 B-1668R Bumper InfilRH

Tundra XK70

1 B-1668 Bumper InfillLH

REVA 11/11/2025 Page5 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

Tundra XK70
1 B-1669R Intercooler Air
Guide InneRH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1669 Intercooler Air
Guide Inner LH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1670R Intercooler Air
Guide OutelRH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1670L Intercooler Air
Guide OuteltH

Tundra XK70
1 B-1671R Intercooler Air J
Guide Bar SidBH _ ‘

Tundra XK70 :
1 B1671L  Intercooler Air A
Guide Bar SideH -

Tundra XK70

1 B-1672 Winch Strap

Tundra XK70

Grille Shutter

Lower Centre
Mount

BYD Shark 6 - a o
1 posss  Lghvarmesn AT T T T
nti

Tundra XK70
3 PO0501 Grille Shutter °
Spacer Plate

REVA 11/11/2025 Page6 of 120

1 B-1755




Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)

Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar
M12 Spacer,
2 P-0503 25mm OD x 4mm °
T
M12 Spacer,
2 P-0504 32mm OD x
10mm T
2 T-0154 Crush Tube _
66mm
Tundra XK70
Tundra XK70
1 U-0119 Lower Splash
Guard
Plastic Hole
Insert, 16 MM,
1 CPHP125 Black, Tigerlink .
Hardware
CPHP125
LC300 Sahara ZX
4 F0022 GR Sport Sensot
Holder
FBTTU = ADR Compliance
1 XK7022- Plate Tundra
PRADRCF XK70
Prado 250 ACC
1 N-0017 Radar Cover
1 OFA Offroad Animal
LOGO Metal Logo
1 TKCOM Tape Klt? 4 N/A
PSEM Sensor Universal
1 FRANG 9 N/A
22 2X
100x6mm

REVA 11/11/2025 Pager of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

NUMBER PLATE FLIP ASSEMERNGOMLGEASMOQ

Number Plate Flig

1 B-1446
- Large

Number Plate Flig

1 B-1458
Base

Tundra XK70
1 M-0073R  Predator Wing
MeshRH

Tundra XK70
1 M-0073L Predator Wing
MeshLH

TORO ONLY

Toro Antenna
1 B-0649 Bracket- 90
Degree Tall

Tundra XK70 Tor

1 | M-0074R Wing MeshRH

Tundra XK70 Tor

1| M-0074 Wing Mesh_H

LED Autolamps

11CAT1IM 11CATIMR Front
2 Indicator- Twin

Blister Pack

REVA 11/11/2025 PageB of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)

Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar
PREDATOR Fastener€ontained in Small Parts Kit Bag
Qty Part Number Description
2 M4 X 12 HEX M4X12 HEX BOLT, ZP, 4.6
2 M4 FLAT WASHER Flat Washer M4, 8mmODx0.8mm T
22 M6 X 12 HEX M6X12 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8
7 M6 X 20 HEX M6X20 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X12X1 GR22042
ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16X1 GR22042
ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

4 M6x12 BHCS BLACK ZII

20 M6x16 BHCS BLACK ZII

7 M6 X 12 CSK BZP SCREW, COUNTERSUNK CAP, M6X12XARBlack

29 M6 FLAT WASHER M6 Flat Washer

24 M6 FLAT WASHER BLA M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, 1ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK
ZINC PASSIVATED FINISH

34 M6 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP

4 M6CNZ2MM CAGE NUT M6x1X%5

10 M6CNSMM CAGE NUT M6x135

6 M8 X 20 HEX Bolt Hex, M8X20x1.25, GR8.8 ZP

4 M8 X 20 BHCS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X2@R1259 ZP

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X16X1.25

2 M8 X 16 BHCS BzP GR12.9, ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSI¥MNIEHE
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X30I8D2542 ZnNi

4 M8 X 30 BHCS BLAOKC BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

10 M8 HD FLAT WASHER M8 FLAT WASHERIigh Tensile 19x8x1.9mm

6 M8 HD FLAT WASHER| M8 FLAT WASHERIigh Tensile 19x8x2mn§04042 ZnN|
BzP BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

4 M8 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP

3 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP

2 M10 X 40 Bolt Hex, M10X40X1.5, GR8.8 ZP

2 M10X25 BHCS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M10XZ5RX1%9 ZP

7 M10 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M10X28.5X2.5

5 M10 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP

12 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP

6 M12X40 Bolt Hex, M12X40X1.75, GR8.8 ZP

2 M12X100 Bolt Hex, M12X100x1.75, GR8.8 ZP

22 M12 FW LHD M12 FW Large Heavy Duty

16 M12 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M12x1.75 G8.8 ZP

2 M12 Nyloc nut M12 Nyloc nut

REVA 11/11/2025 Page9d of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

TORO FastenersContained in Small Parts Kit Bag

Qty Part Number Description
4 M3X12 PAN SCREW, PAN HEAD PHILLIPS, M3X12X0.ZBR4.€
4 M3 FLAT WASHER Flat Washer M3, 7mmODx0.5mm T
4 M3 NUT Hex Nut, M3x0.5 G48.8 ZP
2 M4 X 12 HEX M4X12 HEX BOLT, ZP, 4.6
2 M4 FLAT WASHER Flat Washer M4, 8mmODx0.8mm T
22 M6 X 12 HEX M6X12 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8
7 M6 X 20 HEX M6X20 HEX BOLT, ZP, 8.8

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X12X1 G522032
ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6X16X1 GRa2032
ZnNi BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

M6x12 BHCS BLACK ZII

20 M6x16 BHCS BLACK ZII

7 M6 X 12 CSK BZP SCREW, COUNTERSUNK CAP, M6X12XAFBlack

29 M6 FLAT WASHER M6 Flat Washer

24 M6 FLAT WASHER BLA M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK
ZINC PASSIVATED FINISH

34 M6 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP

4 M6CN2MM CAGE NUT M6x1%5

10 M6CNSMM CAGE NUT M6x135

6 M8 X 20 HEX Bolt Hex, M8X20x1.25, GR8.8 ZP

4 M8 X 20 BHCS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X2@R 1259 ZP

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X16X1.25
GR12.9, ISO4042 ZnNi BLACK PASSI¥MNIEH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP204&25)S04042 ZnNi

BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M8X30I8D2842 ZnNi
BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

2 M8 X 16 BHCS BZP

4 M8 X20 BHCS BLAZKNC

4 M8 X 30 BHCS BLAOKC

10 M8 HD FLAT WASHER M8 FLAT WASHERigh Tensile 19x8x1.9mm

10 M8 HD FLAT WASHER| M8 FLAT WASHERIigh Tensile 19x8x2mn§04042 ZnN|
BzP BLACK PASSIVATED FINISH

4 M8 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M8x1.25 G8.8 ZP

3 M10 x 30 Bolt Hex, M10X30x[1.5], GR8.8 ZP

2 M10 X 40 Bolt Hex, M10X40X1.5, GR8.8 ZP

2 M10X25 BHCS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M10XZ5R12%9 ZP

7 M10 FW LHD WASHER, FLAT M10X28.5X2.5

5 M10 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M10x1.5 G8.8 ZP

12 M12X30 Bolt Hex, M12X30x1.75, GR8.8 ZP

6 M12X40 Bolt Hex, M12X40X1.75, GR8.8 ZP

2 M12X100 Bolt Hex, M12X100x1.75, GR8.8 ZP

22 M12 FW LHD M12 FW Large Heavy Duty

16 M12 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M12x1.75 G8.8 ZP

2 M12 Nyloc nut M12 Nyloc nut

REVA 11/11/2025 PagelOof 120



Offroad Animal

FBTTUXK7622-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)

Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar
NUMBER PLATE FLIP Fasteq&entained in Number Plate Flip Kit
Qty Part Number Description
4 M6x12 BHCS BLACK ZINi SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6XARXA.9, 1ISO404:
ZnNi BLACK PASSIVAFEDSH
4 M6x16 BHCS BLACK ZINt SCREW, BUTTON HEAD CAP, M6XaRXA9, ISO404:
ZnNi BLACK PASSIVAFEDSH
10 M6 FLAT WASHER BLAC M6 Flat Washer, 12x6.1x1, 1ISO4042 ZBIN\CK
ZINC PASSIVATED FINISH
6 M6 FLANGE NUT Flange Nut, M6x1 G8.8 ZP
2 M6 NYLON WASHER Nylon Flat Washer, M6x12x1mm
2 M6 NYLOC NYLOC SELF LOCKING NUT, ST STL A2 ISC
REVA 11/11/2025 Pagellof 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)

Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

TOOLS REQUIRED

The following tools will be required to install the product.

Hand Tools Power Tools Workshop Equipment
Metric Socket Set 5-5 Electric/Air Impact Panel Stand
19mm Driver (Optional) or
Socket Extension Bar Air Hacksaw Soft Blanket
Metric Spanner Set 5:5 o Lifting Trolley
Jigsaw
19mm or Isopropyl Alcohol
Hex (Allen) Key Setetnm Multi-tool Clean Workshop Rag

Trim Removal Tool

Flat Blade Screwdriver S

Angle Grinder

Soldering Iron (Toro

Marker Pen

Measuring Tape

Phillips Head Screwdrive Only) Masking Tape
Set Black Spray Paint
Plastic Auto Trim Tool Cable Ties
Utility Knife Heat shrink (Toro Only
Side Cutters Electrical tape (Toro
Pliers Only)
Hammer Electricalwire (Toro
Deburring Tool Only)
Wire StrippergToro Only) Ring te(r)r:}]ilg;:l I¢Toro
Sikaflex adhesive
REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel2 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

WORKSHOP SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the installer to always complete works in a safe manner. Make sure the
following safety equipment is available and precautions are observed whilst fitting this product.

Hearing Protection Always wear ear protection when using powg
tools.
Eye Protection Ensure eye protection is always worn wher

cutting or drilling.

Manual Handling Do not attempt to lift bar assemblies or rock
sliders on your own.

s

Vehicle Support Always ensure vehicle is properly supporteq
when working on it. Do not attempt to fit
products whilst suspension work is being
carried out. Do not work under a vehicle
supported only by a jack.

Always use two people to lift or use mechanig
Lifting aid such as hydraulic lifting trolley.

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel3of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

WARNING: TOOLS REQUIRED
Do not attempt to turn on and move the vehicle while the
front radar, camera and parking sensors are disconnect( Phillipshead screwdriver
Doing so may cause DTC error codes that can only be
rectified by the dealer.

NOTE:

Fitment is confirmed for Limited and Platinum models.
These are the only models sold by Toyota Australia as ¢
Nov 2025. Check with Offroad Animal for other models t
have been imported/converted by adparty.

FASTENERS

2x screws (discard)

1. Remove 2x screws holding front number plate with a
Phillips head screwdriver and set aside.

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel4 of 120



Offroad Animal

FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

— .% y’,,
Y “\w ~

ol

2. Open the bonnet.

3. Remove 4x 10mm hex bolts holding the top of the 10mm socket/spanner

grille.

TOOLS REQUIRED

FASTENERS
4x 10mm hex bolts

Retain for reassembly

REVA

11/11/2025 Pagel5of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

RH DRIVER SIEIOW

4. Remove 2ylastic push clips (1x per corner) holding the TOOLS REQUIRED
top of the grille. Use a flat blade screwdriver or trim toc
to assist with levering the clip off. Flathead screwdriver
or
5. Unplug 4x electrical connectors (2x per corner) on the Trim tool

top of the grille.

FASTENERS
2x plastic push clips

Retain for reassembly

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel6 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

6. Reaching down behind the grille from above, remg TOOLS REQUIRED
2x 10mm hex bolts holding eadiithe 2xlower grille
support brackesto the body. 10mm socket/spanner

Retain 2x of the bolts for later.

FASTENERS
4x 10mm hex bolts

Retain 2x

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel7 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

7. Remove 4x 10mm hex bolts holding the underside TOOLS REQUIRED
the bumper.
10mm socket/spanner

FASTENERS

4x 10mm hex bolts

Discard

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel8of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

8. Apply masking tape to the flare where the bumper TOOLS REQUIRED
meets the quarter panel.
Masking tape
9. Use aruler and marker pen to mark a straight line Ruler
parallel with the quarter panel edge. Marker pen
FASTENERS

REVA 11/11/2025 Pagel9of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

VLS h_) L Zl

© RH DRIVER SISHOWN/

1x more not shown

10. Removesx 10mm hex screws holding the flare/wheel TOOLS REQUIRED
arch liner on each side, as shown.
10mm socket/spanner

FASTENERS
12x 10mm hex screws

Retain 4xor re-assembly

REVA 11/11/2025 Page20of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

2| RH DRIVER SISHOWN[*%&

L

[\

11. Start from the front bottom corner and pull the flare TOOLS REQUIRED
outwards to unclip.

Workshop rags

12. Go about halfway to where the last bolt was removed
the previous step, then stuff some rags between the
flare and quarter panel so you can access the corner |
the bumper.

FASTENERS

2x screws (discard)

REVA 11/11/2025 Page?21 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

!3!‘ > ; “‘{( :7 |

pE———

13. Start from the outer corners of the bumper and pull TOOLS REQUIRED

outwards to unclip. Then fully remove the bumper/grillg
assembly and set asiam a panel stand or a soft blanke

FASTENERS

REVA 11/11/2025 Page22 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

="
1

14. Locate the active spoiler motor on the metal crash beg TOOLS REQUIRED

and disconnect the plug. Also unclip the harness from
motor. Trim removal tool
FASTENERS

REVA 11/11/2025 Page230f 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

15. Remove8x 17mm hex bolts holding the metal crash TOOLS REQUIRED
beam and active spoiler to the chassis.

17mm socket/spanner
Retain 4x of the bolts.

Note:

Removing the active spoiler assembly will not cause
engine management light (EML) on the dash, but ma
potentially leave a code on the ECU. FASTENERS

Removal of this assembly has been done and tested
without issue However, Gfroad Animal recommends
not discarding the active spoiler asserykbcomponents
for a period of time (eg. 1 month) after bar
installation. Please contact if there is an issue and we
can supply a bracket to relocate the motor.

8x 17mm hex bolts

Retain 4x

REVA 11/11/2025 Page24 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

AT TATATATATATATATA L
AT TATATATATAATATA AT TATAT T AT T

AT TATMTATY AT TAT AT AT T A VT
L L G T e

e e

16. Remove 4x 10mm hex bolts holding each intercool TOOLS REQUIRED
shroud.

10mm socket/spanner
Retain all bolts.

FASTENERS

8x 10mm hex bolts

Retain

REVA 11/11/2025 Page25 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)

Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

RH DRIVER SIBHOWNF* *

VANV

L AVAVARAY

TANIMMANATATAAY

SAAVAYAVAMAN

VAV

My

IMHMY

DAVVAVY

LAV

DAV

LV

VAV

v R
',!"’ ol 3 ».\‘ m
2 i\ i

TOOLS REQUIRED

17. Remove3x 12mm hex bolts holding the crush can belo;
each headlight.

12mm spanner
Discard all parts.

or

12mm socket
Socket extension bar

FASTENERS
6x 12mm hex bolts

Discard

REVA 11/11/2025 Page26 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

e ol -

VER SIBHOWN

18. Use a flat blade screwdriver and remove 4x plastic TOOLS REQUIRED

blanking caps covering holes in the chassis rail.
Flathead screwdriver
2X per chassis rail, 1x outer and 1x inner.

FASTENERS

REVA 11/11/2025 Page27 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

........
"""""

19. Locate the pedestrian alert speaker in the middle an TOOLS REQUIRED

remove 1x 10mm hex bolt holding it to the frame.
10mm socket/spanner
Retain this bolt.

FASTENERS

1x 10mm hex bolt

Retain

REVA 11/11/2025 Page28 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

20. Bolt the supplied speaker relocation bracket to the TOOLS REQUIRED
frame, reusing 2x factory 10mm hex bolts from Step
and 19. 10mm socket/spanner

21. Rotate and position the speaker as shown in the ins¢
photo, then secure to the bracket using 1x M6x20 he
bolt, flat washer and flange nut.

FASTENERS
2x factory 10mm hex bolts
1x M6x20 hex bolt

1x M6 flat washer
1x M6 flange nut

REVA 11/11/2025 Page?29 of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)

Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar
[ I -
RH DRIVER SIBHOWN -
o :
L))
« =
Nl = f
. ’
A

22. Loosely fit the BL670 outer intercooler air guide to the TOOLS REQUIRED

intercooler with 1x of the factory 10mm hex bolts from

Step 16.

Leave finger tight.

FASTENERS
1x factory 10mm hex bolt

REVA 11/11/2025 Page30of 120



Offroad Animal FBTTUXK7022-PRASMO Toyota Tundra (Gen 3 XK70 2022+)
Fitting Instruction Predator & Toro Front Bar

RH DRIVER SIBHOWN

23. Loosely fit the BL669 inner intercooler air guide to the TOOLS REQUIRED
intercooler with 2x of the factory 10mm hex bolts fror
Step 16.

Make sure the bottom inside corner sitsfront of the
outer air guide.

Leave finger tight.

FASTENERS

2x factory 10mm hex bolt

REVA 11/11/2025 Page31o0f 120



